

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

CIGNA CORPORATION AND CIGNA PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JANICE C. AMARA ET AL., individually and on behalf of  
all others similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSEPH J. COSTELLO  
JEREMY P. BLUMENFELD  
JAMIE M. KOHEN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1701 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 963-5000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
VANESSA A. COUNTRYMAN  
JOHN C. COOK  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Petitioners CIGNA Corporation and  
CIGNA Pension Plan*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I.    THE CIRCUITS HAVE SPLIT THREE WAYS REGARDING THE SHOWING THAT A PLAN PARTICIPANT MUST MAKE TO RECOVER BASED ON A DEFICIENT SPD.....	12
A. Six Circuits Require A Plan Participant To Show Reliance Or Prejudice.....	12
B. Three Circuits Do Not Require Any Showing Of Reliance Or Prejudice .....	16
C. The Second Circuit’s “Likely Harm” Standard Is Inconsistent With The Approach Of Every Other Circuit That Has Addressed The Issue .....	17
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT TO BOTH PLAN SPONSORS AND PLAN PARTICIPANTS .....	20

III. IF THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT PLENARY REVIEW, IT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION AND THEN GVR THE CASE IN LIGHT OF <i>CONKRIGHT</i> V. <i>FROMMERT</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (Feb. 15, 2008) .....	5a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (June 13, 2008) .....	160a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved ....	222a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	2
<i>Aiken v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Bachelor v. Commc’ns Satellite Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 519 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>Branch v. G. Bernd Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1574 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Burke v. Kodak Ret. Income Plan</i> , 336 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1105 (2004) .....	7, 8, 9, 10, 18
<i>Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for</i> <i>Employees of Allegheny Health Educ.</i> <i>&amp; Research Found.</i> , 334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	11, 14, 19, 22
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995) .....	11, 23
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 134 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Fenton v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 83 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Flacche v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Can.</i> (U.S.), 958 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	17

<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2860 (2009) .....	25
<i>Govoni v. Bricklayers, Masons &amp;</i> <i>Plasterers Int'l Union of Am., Local</i> <i>No. 5 Pension Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 250 (1st Cir. 1984).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Greeley v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 479 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 995 F.2d 877 (8th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Health Cost Controls of Ill. v. Washington</i> , 187 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Heffner v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of</i> <i>Ala., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Hightshue v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	3
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 73 U.S. 134 (1985).....	3
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp;</i> <i>Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	3
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	2, 3

<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon,</i> 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	11
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</i> 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	3, 20
<i>Stilner v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 74 F.3d 1473 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	13
<i>United States v. Hays,</i> 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	24
<i>Washington v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,</i> 497 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 17

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3) .....	23
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	3
